Declaration of conformity

Products with a CE symbol fulfill the EMC directive (2014/30/EU) and

RoHS directive (2011/65/EU+2015/863+2017/2102), which were released by the
EU-comission.

The declaration of conformity can be downloaded here:
https://www.delock.de/produkte/G_95271/merkmale.html

WEEE-notice

The WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)-directive, which became
effective as European law on February 13th 2003, resulted in an all out change
in the disposal of disused electro devices. The primarily purpose of this directive
is the avoidance of electrical waste (WEEE) and at the same time the support of
recycling and other forms of recycling in order to reduce waste. The WEEE-logo on
the device and the package indicates that the device should not be disposed in the
normal household garbage. You are responsible for taking the disused electrical
and electronical devices to a respective collecting point. A separated collection and
reasonable recycling of your electrical waste helps handling the natural resources
more economical. Furthermore recycling of electrical waste is a contribution to
keep the environment and thus also the health of men. Further information about
disposal of electrical and electronical waste, recycling and the collection points
are available in local organizations, waste management enterprises, in specialized
trade and the producer of the device.
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Support Delock
If you have further questions, please contact our customer support
support@delock.de

You can find current product information on our homepage: www.delock.com

Final clause
Information and data contained in this manual are subject to change without notice
in advance. Errors and misprints excepted.

Copyright

No part of this user's manual may be reproduced, or transmitted for any purpose,
regardless in which way or by which means, electronically or mechanically, without
explicit written approval of Delock.

Edition: 08/2022
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Description
This Mini PCle module by Delock expands a system by one 2.5 Gigabit LAN
interface, which can be lead out via the slot bracket.

NBASE-T for higher speed

Modern services and new technologies require higher bandwidths. NBASE-T
technology enables speeds of 1 Gbps and 2.5 Gbps with conventional networking
cables. The best possible transmission rate is set automatically.

Specification

+ Connectors:
internal: 1 x Mini PCle male
external: 1 x 2.5 Gigabit LAN RJ45 jack

* Chipset: Realtek RTL8125B

+ Form factor: Mini PCle half size

* Interface: PCI Express revision 2.1

+ Data transfer rate:
Ethernet up to 10 Mbps (Half/Full Duplex)
Fast Ethernet up to 100 Mbps (Half/Full Duplex)
Gigabit Ethernet up to 1000 Mbps (Half/Full Duplex)
NBASE-T with up to 2.5 Gbps (Half/Full Duplex)
PCI Express x1 up to 4 Gbps

« Supports IEEE 802.3 / 802.3u / 802.3ab

* Supports Wake On LAN (WOL)

* Supports IEEE 802.1P layer 2 priority encoding

* Supports IEEE 802.3x full duplex flow control

* Supports IEEE 802.1Q Virtual LAN (VLAN)

* Supports 9k Jumbo Frames

 LED indicator for link and activity

* Cable length with connectors: ca. 25 cm
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System requirements

» Windows 8.1/10/11

» Motherboard with a free Mini PCle slot with a PCle interface
» PC with one free slot

Package content

* Mini PCle module
* 2 connecting cable
* Slot bracket

* Low profile bracket
* Driver CD

» User manual

Safety instructions
* Protect the product against moisture
* Avoid anti-static electricity when installing the card

Hardware Installation
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Turn off your PC and unplug the power cord.

Open the housing.

Connect the connecting cables to the module and to the bracket.

Insert the module into a free Mini PCle slot and screw the module. (different
motherboards may have different fixing options)

Remove the slot holder from the available slot.

Insert the slot bracket straight and carefully into the free slot.

Use a screw to attach it to the housing.

Reattach the housing and connect the power cord to the AC adapter.

Driver Installation

1.
2.
3.

No oM

Switch on your computer.

Put the driver CD in the CD ROM drive.

Open Windows Explorer, select: CD-drive\Realtek\RTL8125\[Windows
Version]\Setup.exe.

Click on "Install Driver".

Follow the instructions of the driver installation.

Restart the computer under Windows after installation of the driver.
After restart you can start using the device immediately.

E Deutsch

Configuration systéme requise

* Windows 8.1/10/11

« Carte mére avec un port libre Mini PCle avec interface PCle
» PC avec un slot libre

Contenu de I'emballage

* Module Mini PCle

* 2 cables de connexion

* Panneau arriére

* Low profile slot arriére

» CD d'installation des pilotes
* Mode d’emploi

Instructions de sécurité
* Protéger le produit contre I'humidité
« Eviter I'électricité statique lors de l'installation de la carte

Installation matérielle

1.

2,
3.
4.

oo

7.
8.

Eteignez votre PC et débranchez le cordon d'alimentation.

Ouvrez le boitier.

Connectez les cables de connexion au module et au crochet.

Insérez le module dans une fente Mini PCle libre et vissez le module.
(différentes cartes méres peuvent avoir des options de fixation différentes)
Déposez le support du slot disponible.

Insérez le support de fente droit et en faisant attention dans la fente
disponible.

Utilisez une vis pour le fixer au boitier.

Remontez le boitier et branchez le cordon d'alimentation et I'adaptateur AC.

Installation du pilote

1.
2,
3.

No o

Allumez votre ordinateur.

Mettez le CD de pilotes dans le lecteur de CD ROM.

Ouvrez I'Explorateur Windows, sélectionnez : CD-drive\Realtek\RTL8125\
[Windows Version]\Setup.exe.

Cliquez sur "Install Driver".

Suivez les instructions d’installation du pilote.

Redémarrez I'ordinateur sous Windows apres l'installation du pilote.
Aprés redémarrage vous pouvez immédiatement commencer a utiliser le
périphérique.

: Espaiiol

Systemvoraussetzungen

» Windows 8.1/10/11

» Mainboard mit einem freien Mini PCle Steckplatz mit PCle Schnittstelle
* PC mit einem freien Slot

Packungsinhalt

* Mini PCle Modul

* 2 Verbindungskabel
* Slotblech

* Low Profile Blende

* Treiber CD

* Bedienungsanleitung

Sicherheitshinweise
* Produkt vor Feuchtigkeit schutzen
» Vermeiden Sie antistatische Aufladung beim Einbau der Karte

Hardwareinstallation
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Schalten Sie lhren PC aus, ziehen Sie das Netzkabel.

Offnen Sie das Gehause.

Verbinden Sie die Kabel mit dem Modul und dem Slotblech.

Stecken Sie das Modul in den freien Mini PCle Slot und schrauben Sie
das Modul fest. (unterschiedliche Mainboards haben evtl. eine andere
Befestigungsmaglichkeit)

Entfernen Sie das Slotblech vom gewtinschten freien Slot.

Stecken Sie das Slotblech gerade und vorsichtig in den freien Slot.
Befestigen Sie dieses mit einer Schraube am Gehause.

SchlieRen Sie das Gehause wieder und verbinden Sie das Netzkabel mit dem

Netzteil.

Treiberinstallation

1.
2.
3.

No o

Schalten Sie den Computer ein.

Legen Sie die Treiber CD in Ihr Laufwerk ein.

Offnen Sie mit dem Explorer folgendes Programm: CD-Laufwerk\Realtek\
RTL8125\[Windows Version]\Setup.exe.

Klicken Sie auf "Install Driver".

Folgen Sie nun den Anweisungen der Treiberinstallation.

Nach der Treiberinstallation starten Sie den Rechner unter Windows neu.
Nach dem Neustart kénnen Sie das Gerat verwenden.

Requisitos del sistema

» Windows 8.1/10/11

* Placa base con un puerto Mini PCle disponible con interfaz PCle
» PC con una ranura libre

Contenido del paquete

* Médulo Mini PCle

* 2 cable de conexion

* Abrazadera posterior

* Low profile soporte posterior
* Driver en CD

» Manual del usuario

Instrucciones de seguridad
* Proteja el producto contra el polvo
« Evite la electricidad estatica cuando instale la tarjeta

Hardware Instalacion

1.

2,
3.
4.

oo

Apague su equipo y desconecte el cable de alimentacion.

Abra la carcasa.

Enchufe los cables de conexién al médulo y al soporte.

Inserte el modelo en una ranura Mini PCle disponible y atornillelo. (cada
placa base puede tener diferentes opciones de fijacion)

Extraiga la tapa de la ranura de una ranura disponible.

Inserte el soporte para ranura sin torcerlo y con cuidado en la ranura
disponible.

Asegurelo a la carcasa mediante un tornillo.

Vuelva a colocar la carcasa y conecte el adaptador de CA del cable de
alimentacion.

Instalacion del controlador

1.
2.
3.

Noas

Encienda su PC.

Inserte el CD del controlador en la unidad de CD ROM.

Abra el Explorador de Windows y seleccione Unidad_de_CD\Realtek\
RTL8125\[Windows Version]\Setup.exe.

Haga clic en "Install Driver".

Siga las instrucciones de instalacién del controlador.

Reinicie el equipo Windows después de instalar del controlador.
Después del reinicio el dispositivo estara listo para su uso.



: Ceské

I] Italiano

Systémové pozadavky

* Windows 8.1/10/11

+ Zakladni deska s volnym Mini PCle portem s PCle rozhranim
* PC s volnym slotem

Obsah baleni

* Mini PCle modul

* 2 x pfipojovaci kabel

* Zadni zaslepka (Rear bracket)

* Zaslepka do slotu

+ CD s ovladaci

« UZivatelska pfirucka

Bezpecénostni pokyny

* Chrarite produkt pfed vihkosti

« Pfi instalaci karty se vyvarujte plsobeni antistatické elektfiny

Instalace hardware

1. Vypnéte PC a odpojte pfivodni $fitiru napajeni.

2. Otevite kryt PC.

3. Pripojte propojovaci kabel k modulu a k zaslepce slotu.

4. Zasunte modul do volného Mini PCle slotu a pfiSroubujte. (rizné desky
mohou mit rizna uchyceni modult)

5. Odstrarite zaslepku z volného slotu.

6. Do voIného slotu nyni opatrné vlozZte dodavanou zaslepku s LAN vystupem.

7. Pripevnéte jej Sroubky ke skfini.

8. Nasadte zpét kryt a pfipojte napajeci $fiuru.

Instalace ovladace

1. Zapnéte pocitac.

2. Vlozte CD s ovladaci do mechaniky.

3. Spustte prohlize¢, zvolte: CD-mechanika\Realtek\RTL8125\
[Windows Version]\Setup.exe.

Zvolte "Install Driver".

Pokracujte podle instrukci pro instalaci ovladace.
Restartujte pocita¢ po instalaci ovladace.

Po restartu je mozné disk ihned pouzivat.

No o

: Polsku

Requisiti di sistema

* Windows 8.1/10/11

* Scheda principale con uno slot Mini PCle disponibile con un'interfaccia PCle
* PC con uno slot disponibile

Contenuto della confezione
* Modulo Mini PCle

» 2 cavi di collegamento

« Staffa slot

« Staffa a basso profilo

» CD contenente il driver

* Manuale utente

Istruzioni per la sicurezza
* Proteggere il prodotto dall'umidita
« Evitare I'elettricita antistatica durante l'installazione della scheda

Installazione dell'hardware

Spegnere il PC e scollegare il cavo di alimentazione.

Aprire l'alloggiamento.

Collegare i cavi di collegamento al modulo e alla staffa.

Inserire il modulo in uno slot Mini PCle disponibile e avvitare il modulo.
(Diverse schede principali potrebbero avere differenti opzioni di fissaggio)
Rimuovere il supporto dallo slot disponibile.

Inserire la staffa dello slot in linea retta e con attenzione nello slot disponibile.
Utilizzare una vite per fissarla all'alloggiamento.

Reinserire I'alloggiamento e collegare il cavo di alimentazione all'adattatore
CA.
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Installazione del driver

1. Accendere il computer.

2. Inserire il CD del driver nell'unita CD ROM.

3. Aprire Esplora risorse e selezionare unita CD\Realtek\RTL8125\

[Windows Version]\Setup.exe.

Fare clic su "Install Driver".

Attenersi alle istruzioni di installazione del driver.

Riavviare il computer in Windows dopo l'installazione del driver.

Dopo il riavvio, & possibile iniziare ad utilizzare il dispositivo immediatamente.

Nooas
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Wymagania systemowe

* Windows 8.1/10/11

* Plyta gtéwna z jednym wolnym portem Mini PCle z interfejsem PCle
» Komputer PC z jednym wolnym gniazdem

Zawartos¢ opakowania
* Modut Mini PCle

* 2 x kabel potgczeniowy
* Sledz

* Low Profile $ledz

« Sterowniki na CD

* Instrukcja obstugi

Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa
* Produkt nalezy zabezpieczy¢ przed wilgocig
» Podczas instalacji karty nalezy sie zabezpieczy¢ przed elektrycznoscia statyczng

Instalacja sprzetu

Wytacz komputer i odtgcz kabel zasilania.

Otworz obudowe.

Podtacz kable potgczeniowe do modutu i do wspornika.

W16z modut do wolnego ztgcza Mini PCle i przykreé go. (odmienne ptyty
gtéwne majg rézne opcje mocowania)

Zdejmij zaslepke z wolnego gniazda.

Wsun wspornik réwno i ostroznie do wolnego gniazda.

Zamocuj $rubg do obudowy.

Zamknij z powrotem obudowe i podigcz kabel do zasilacza.
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Instalacja sterownika

1.  Wigcz komputer.

2. \Wiéz ptyte CD-ROM ze sterownikami.

3. Otwdrz Eksplorator Windows, wybierz: CD-drive\Realtek\RTL8125\
[Windows Version]\Setup.exe.

Kliknij "Install Driver".

Postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami programu instalacyjnego.

Po instalacji sterownika uruchom ponownie komputer.

Po restarcie mozna od razu rozpoczg¢ korzystanie z urzgdzenia.

No o

Systemkrav

» Windows 8.1/10/11

» Moderkort med en ledig Mini PCle-plats med ett PCle-granssnitt
* PC med en ledig plats

Paketets innehall

* Mini PCle modul

* 2 anslutningskablar

* Bakre konsol

« Faste med lag profil

» CD-skiva med drivrutiner
* Bruksanvisning

Sakerhetsinstruktioner
» Skydda produkten mot fukt
» Undvik antistatisk elektricitet nar du installerar kortet

Hardvaruinstallation

1. Stang av datorn och koppla ifran stromsladden.

2. Oppna héljet.

3. Anslut anslutningskablarna till modulen och kortplatsen.

4. Anslut modulen till en ledig Mini PCle-plats och skruva fast modulen. (olika
moderkort har olika fixeringsalternativ)

5. Ta bort platshallaren fran den lediga platsen.

6. Satt in kortplatsen rakt och forsiktigt i den lediga platsen.

7. Anvand en skruv for att fasta den till holjet.

8. Satt tillbaka hdljet och anslut stromsladden till eluttaget.

Installation av drivrutiner

1. Sla pa datorn.

2. Placera CD-skivan med drivrutinerna i CD-enheten.

3.  Oppna Windows utforskaren och valj: CD-enhet\Realtek\RTL8125\
[Windows Version]\Setup.exe.

Klicka pa "Install Driver".

Folj instruktionerna for drivrutinsinstallation.

Starta om datorn med Windows efter drivrutinsinstallationen.

Efter omstart kan du bérja anvanda enheten direkt.

No o
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Hrvatski

Cerinte de sistem

» Windows 8.1/10/11

* Placa de baza cu fanta Mini PCle libera cu interfatd PCle
* PC cu un slot liber

Pachetul contine

* Modul Mini PCle

* 2 cabluri de conectare
+ Consola cu fanta

+ Consola minimalista

+ CD cu drivere

» Manual de utilizare

Instructiuni de siguranta
* Protejati produsul impotriva umiditatii
« Evitati electricitatea antistatica atunci cand instalati cardul

Instalarea componentelor hardware

inchideti PC-ul si deconectati cablul de alimentare.

Deschideti carcasa.

Conectati cablurile de conectare la modul si la consola.

Introduceti modulul intr-o fantd Mini PCle libera si insurubati modulul.
(diversele placi de baza pot avea optiuni diferite de fixare)

Scoateti suportul de fanta din fanta disponibila.

Introduceti drept si cu atentie consola de fanta in fanta libera.

Utilizati un surub pentru a o atasa pe carcasa.

Reatasati carcasa si conectati cablul de alimentare la adaptorul de c.a.
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Instalarea driverului

1. Porniti computerul.

2. Introduceti CD-ul cu drivere in unitatea CD ROM.

3. Deschideti Windows Explorer, selectati: CD-drive\Realtek\RTL8125\
[Windows Version]\Setup.exe.

Faceti clic pe "Install Driver".

Urmati instructiunile de instalare a driverului.

Reporniti computerul in Windows dupa instalarea driverului.

Dupa repornire, puteti incepe sa utilizati dispozitivul imediat.

No o
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Preduvijeti sustava

* Windows 8.1/10/11

+ Mati¢na ploca sa slobodnim Mini PCle utorom i PCle sucelijem
* PC sa jednim straZnjim utorom

Sadrzaj pakiranja

* Modul Mini PCle

» Dva kabela za povezivanje

* Bracket

» Nosac niskog profila

* CD s upravljackim programom
* Korisnicki prirucnik

Sigurnosne upute
« Zastitite proizvod od vlage
* Izbjegavajte antistaticki elektricitet prilikom umetanja kartice

Ugradnja hardvera

Iskljucite racunalo i odvojite kabel za napajanje.

Otvorite kuciste.

Spojite kabele za povezivanje na modul i na nosac.

Ulozite modul u slobodni utor za Mini PCle i pri€vrstite modul vijkom. (razne
mati¢ne ploc¢e mogu imati razne opcije za pri¢vrséenje)

Izvadite drza¢ utora iz dostupnog utora.

Mobilni nosa¢ utora ravno i pazljivo u slobodan utor.

Vijkom ga pri€vrstite na kuciste.

Vratit kuciste i ponovno prikljucite kabel za napajanje u AC adapter.
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Instalacija upravljackog programa

1. UkKljucite vase racunalo.

2. Umetnite CD s upravljackim programom u CD ROM.

3. Otvorite Windows Explorer i odaberite: CD-pogon\Realtek\RTL8125\
[Windows Version]\Setup.exe.

4. Kliknite "Install Driver".

5. Slijedite upute za instalaciju upravljackog programa.

6. Ponovo pokrenite racunalo u sustavu Windows nakon instalacije upravljackog
programa.

7. Nakon ponovnog pokretanja moZete odmah poceti koristiti uredaj.
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Rendszerkovetelmények

* Windows 8.1/10/11

* Alaplap egy szabad Mini PCle-nyilassal és PCle-csatlakozéval
» PC egy szabad illesztéhellyel

A csomag tartalma

* Mini PCle modul

» 2 csatlakozdkabel

« Hatlap

* Kisméretil konzol

» CD lemez illesztéprogrammal
» Hasznalati utasitas

Biztonsagi 6vintézkedések
+ Ovja a terméket a nedvességtol.
« Kerllje az elektrosztatikus kisuléseket a kartya telepitése kézben.

Hardvertelepités

1. Kapcsolja ki a PC-t és huzza ki a hal6zati tapkabelt.

2. Nyissa ki a szamitégéphazat.

3. Csatlakoztassa a csatlakozokabeleket a modulhoz és a konzolhoz.

4. Helyezze be a modult egy szabad Mini PCle-nyilasba, és rogzitse csavarral. (A
kilénbdz6 alaplapok kildnféle rogzitési modszereket igényelhetnek.)

5. Ta bort platshallaren fran den lediga platsen.

6. Helyezze be a konzolt egyenesen és évatosan a szabad nyilasba.

7. Rogzitse egy csavarral a szamitogéphazhoz.

8. Szerelje vissza a haz fedelét és csatlakoztassa a tapkabelt a tapegységhez.

lllesztéprogram telepitése

1. Kapcsolja be a szamitégépet.

2. Helyezze az illesztéprogramot tartalmazé CD-lemezt a CD ROM meghajtéba.

3. Nyissa meg a Windows Intézét és jeldlje ki a kdvetkezét: CD-meghajto\
Realtek\RTL8125\[Windows Version]\Setup.exe.

4. Kattintson a "Install Driver" gombra.

5. Kovesse az illesztéprogram telepitésének utmutatasait.

6. Miutan az illesztéprogram telepitése kész, inditsa Ujra a szamitégépet
Windows alatt.

7. Arendszerinditast kovetéen azonnal hasznélatba veheti az eszkdzt.

ATTaITAOEIG CUGTANATOG

» Windows 8.1/10/11

* Mntpikr pe eAeUBepn utrodoyr Mini PCle pe diaouvdeon PCle
* H/Y pe pia eAelBepn utrodoxrn

Mepiexopeva cuokevaoiog

» Movada Mini PCle

* 2 KaAWdIa oUvdEDNG

* Niow Bpaxiovag

* Bpayiovag xapnAoU Tpo@iA

* CD pe mpoypappa odrynong
* Eyxeipidio xpnotn

0dnyieg acpdaAeiog
* MNpooTateloTe TO TTPOIGV aTrd TNV UYypaCia
* ATTOQUYETE QVTIOTATIKO NAEKTPIONS OTAV £YKOBIOTATE TNV KAPTA

EykatdoTaon uAikoU

2BRoTe Tov H/Y oag kai BydATe 10 KaAwdio Tpopodoaiag atd Tnv Tpida.

Avoigte To TTEPIBANpA.

2uvdEoTe Ta KaAWdIa ouvdeong oTn povada Kal oTo bracket.

Eiodyete Tn povada o€ pia eAe0Bepn B0pa Mini PCle kai BidwaoTe . (yia

OIPOPETIKEG PUNTPIKEG TTAAKETEG EVOEXETAI VA UTTAPXOUV DIAPOPETIKESG ETTINOYEG

OTEPEWONG)

AgpaipéaTe TNV UTTOdOYXT CUYKPATNONG aTTd T BIABECIUN UTTOBOXH.

Eiodyete 10 bracket Bupwv kai iola kal TTPOCEKTIKA péoa aTnV eAeUBePN

uTTod0XH.

7. XpnoigotroiaTe pia Bida yia va Tov TTpocapuOCETE OTO TIEPIBANUA.

8. ZuvdéaTe Eavd 1o TTEPIBANUA Kal OUVOEOTE TO KAAWDIO TPOPYOdOTIag OTNV
Tpida peUPATOG.
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EykardoTaon mpoypduparog odnynong

1. EvepyotroijoTe Tov UTTOAOYIOTH 00G.

2. BdAte 10 CD pe rpdypappa 0diynong otov 0dnyé CD ROM.

3. Avoigre Tnv E¢epedvnon twv Windows, emAégTe: CD-drive\Realtek\RTL8125\
[Windows Version]\Setup.exe.

4. Kavre KAk oTo "Install Driver".

5. AkohouBnarTe Tig 0dnyieg eykatdaTaong Tou odnyou.

6. Kdvre emmavekkivnon oTtov utroAoyioT oag oe Windows PETE TNV eyKaTaoTaON
NG Movadag.

7. Metd TNV ETTAVEKKIVNON, UTTOPEITE VO EEKIVAOETE VA XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TN CUCKEUN
APEOWG.



